= Froue. Neil F Liversidge

> Sent: 08 May 2013 19:27

> To: "Jon Wilmer

> CC: mag-uk-nc-list@mag-uk.org

> Subject: RE: [mag-uk-ne-list] Current position statement

-
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Jon

LT

You can tell Russ and Bev from me that [ will wipe the slate clean with
theimn.

Vo

V¥

They are in the position that a lot of folk in Yorkshire and Northeast were
> in 12 years ago - thoroughly conned. Hipkins did the conning in Northeast
= whilc his bent mates Eborall and Lambert did it in Yorkshire. They did a
> very good job of it. | was made a hate figure while they milked MAG.

= Today, the people with whom I was at daggers drawn 12 years ago, are NOW niy
= pood MAG comrades.

> Being conned takes some coming to terms with, Mobody wants to believe they
= have been had. They feel foolish, They are embarrassed. Thereis a

= massive lemptation to shoot the messenger. There is a big incentive to

= believe the lies that the con men are feeding you. All natural reactions.

-

% That's what happened to me in 2002 when I ended up fi ghting most of my own
> region. Eborall and Lambert were desperate that [ should not derail their

= gravy train - the skim from the FYP gate. They found a ready ally in

> Hipkins who was lining his own pockets up in Northeast. Between them they
= gpun the bullshit line that T was trying to take over Stormin. [t took a

> long time. Some things [ was able to prove in the 2002-4 period. Other

> people have had to find out, realise what really happened and admit it to

= themselves in the intervening years since then.

>

= I don't want Russ and Bev to spend 8 or 10 years out in the cold. They don't

= deserve that. If you like 'l travel down to TV and sit down with both of

> them and you and go through all this with them. They can ask me anything

> they like. I'll open the book to them. The offer is there.

= N&P have f**kc*d us all over big time but the damage has to stop somewhere
= and the recovery process has to start. It might as well start here, Let me

> know and if they're up for it I'll make the time,
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Neil F Liversidge

From: Neil F Liversidge [neil@wrpfs.com]
Sent: 09 May 2013 06:34

To: 'Louisa Smith'

Cc: ‘Lynn Bradley'; 'Debbie Mactaggart'
Subject: Your Conduct

Dear Miss Smith

I received a complaint on Friday of last week from Mrs Tracy Smith who as you know is a senior Member of
The Motorcycle Action Group of many years' standing and the Regional Representative for the Southwest
Region.

Apperently Mrs Smith encountered you when she called in at MAG Central as you were delivering your latest
sick note.

Mrs Smith spoke to you politely and pleasantly and you pointedly ignored her.

Mrs Smith's experience in this instance mirrors my own experience when [ first met you. | have received
similar complaints from others also.

This email is by way of placing on the recard and making you aware that such discourteous conduct is not
acceptable. This is also to give you fair advance warning that we shall discuss this with you upon your return
to work.

For your information Peter Wealker and | remain the Board's appointed managers of Central Office staff.
Contrary to any impression you may mistakenly have formed, it is not your choice as to which Directors have
authority in staff matters.

Yours sincerely

Neil F Liversidge

Neil F Liversidge, Director, MAG UK Ltd
MAG Member 23660

Tel 01977 808600; Fax 01977 667601; Mobile 07904 332531; Residence 0113 2869332

Office at West Riding Personal Financial Solutions Ltd, 17a Sagar Street, Castleford, WF10 1AG

This e mail and the information it contains may be priviieged and/or confidential. It is for the intended
addressee(s) only. The unauthorised use, disclosure or copying of this e mail or any information it contains, is
prohibited and could, in certain circumstances, be a criminal offence. If you are not the intended recipient or
you do not wish to receive this type of email from us please notify neil@wrpfs.com immediately, and delete
this message from your system.

09/05/2013



From: selinaandpete@sandp.orangehome co.uk [mailto:selinaandpetelds andp.orangehome.co.uk|
Sent: 10 May 2013 08:10

To: Pat van Aalst FMAAT; Toni Sharp

Ce: selinaandpetef@sandp.orangehome.co.uk

Subject: Re: URGENT

Hi,

Sorry but [ am confused.

The letter | saw from Paddy Tyson said that he would not be appealing.
| have not seen any communication from Nich Brown about an appeal.
Could you please clarify Tom.

Many thanks,

Selina Lavender

Director MAG UK
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Neil F Liversidge

From: selinaandpete@sandp.orangehome.co.uk

Sent: 11June201317:51 _—

To: Neil Liversiq)ge.
Subject: FW; RE“MAG UK Selina Addre
gt

~

/ -

£

Message Received: May 10 2013, 09:15 AM
From: "Toni Robinson"

To: "selinaandpete(@sandp.orangehome.co.uk”
Cc: "Gail Puttock"

Subject: RE: MAG UK Selina Address

Hi Selina

it was nice to talk with you earlier.

| hope our discussion has thrown a little more light on the matters at MAG UK and Qdos
involvement. | have arranged for Gail to send over a copy of the report, minutes of the meeting along
with proposed and actual letters sent out. Gail will be able to confirm when each document was
specifically sent to Pat and the intended recipients.

We are not currently investigating MAG UK's concerns regarding Qdos services, which has been
confirmed to Pat verbatly and in writing. | can send you copies of the emails (to follow) which
documented our comments.

Qdos of course would be more than happy to investigate any concerns that are related to the service
provided to MAG UK, however, | would be grateful if MAG UK could be very specific regarding which
aspects of the Qdos Service that you have not be satisfied with.

| am arranging to have copies of the files made and sent to your work address, however, given the
size of the files, this may take a little while. Additionally, | have since found that Nich has specifically
requested certain aspects of the file not to be released, therefore we will be unable to send this over
until consent is given.

i look forward to speaking again soon.

Best regards

Toni

Toni Robinson

HR Consultancy Development & Delivery Manager | Qdos Consulting Limited
Qdos Court | Rossendale Road | Earl Shilton | Leicestershire LES 7LY

Tel: 01455 850000 | Fax: 01455 841000 | trobinson@qdosconsulting.com |
www.gdosconsulting.com

"Don't miss out"
Visit the Qdos website today for offers of the month, free trials, discounts, latest
legislation, news and more ...

L
12/06/2013



Toni Sharp

i
From: Toni Sharp
Sent: 10 May 2013 09:37
To: selinsandpata@sandp.orangehome co Lk’
Cc: patvan.aalst@mag-uk.org
Subject: 10 May 2013 RE: URGENT 0937
Hi Selina

The current status with my clients is as follows:

Louisa: grievance appeal has been raised and she is attending her appeal meeting next week with Richard
Paddy: resignation tendered after losing all trust and confidence in MAG

Nich: appeal raised with Pat on 30 April 2013- he wrote 1o Pai because he was advised QDOS was no
longer dealing and he emailed Pat with points he wished to appeal and asked for details of who had now
been instructed to conduct the appeal hearing

I hope this assists,

Kind Regards

Toni Sharp @
Ascoeiate Solicitor
Ellis Hass & Co. Solicitors

[i LLEs 1l Ass ff‘L.C‘J

378 Stratford Road
Shitlev Solihull
B90 4AQ

DDI: 0121 745 0637
Fax: 0121 745 0639

Ellis Hass & Co. Solicitors Ltd is Registered in England and Wales Company Number 6821853 and 15 a
firm of Solicitors regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority.

THIS EMAIL OR ANY ATTACHED FILES ARE CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY BE LEGALLY
PRIVILEGED.

If you are not the addressee, any disclosure, reproduction, copying, distribution, or other dissemination or
use of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error please notify
the sender immediately and then delete this email.

Email transmission cannot be guaranteed 1o be secure or error free as information could be intercepted,

corrupted, lost, destroved, artive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender therefore does not aceept
liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message which arisc as a result of email

G



Message Received: May 10 2013, 12:21 AM
From: "Pat van Aalst FMAAT"
To: "Tom Sharp"

Ce: selingandpete@sandp.orangehome.co.uk
Subject: Re: URGENT

Good evening Toni
We have just appointed another third party to investigate the two appeals received, his contact details are:

richard(@havfieldhr.co.uk
Office 01663 741 424

Best regards

Pat van Aalst FMAAT
National Finance Othcer
Maotorcyele Action Group

www.mag-uk.org
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Qdos, Qdos Court, Rossendale Road, Earl Shilton, Leicestershire, LE9 7LY
www.gdosconsulting.com

Atin: Selina Lavender
Cashbacs International Lid

The Boathouse Business Centre
Harbour Square

Nene Parade

Wisbech

mET 2017 f
e, > e

Dear Selina
RE Grievance Process. Louisa Smith, Paddy Tyson, and Nich Brown.

Please find enclosed some of the relevant documentation and emails in relation to the zbove
as requested by you.

I have enclosed the following information.

Instruction email and date of 24/3/2013 —

Original Grievance letters dated 15" and 17% of March 2012 along with a Solicitors letter / é (
representing all three staff. | ’ﬁ\' d
Investigation minutes form meetings arranged for Employees on the 8™ April 2012 {
Investigation statements from Mr Liversidge and Mr Walker after telephone meeting on the

9 April 2012. (2/1) ( gp

s Draft Report sent to Mr Van Aalst on the 15% April 2012 following a half day

meeting on the 11™ April to discuss the progress and the possible outcome of the o
grievances. JL O ‘()( L(
Draft outcome letters sent on the 15™ April 2012. —
Final outcome letters on 19" April 2012 to Miss Smith and Mr Tyson. P N
Final outcome letter on the 22™ April 2012 sent to Mr Brown. ) —

I have also included some supplementary information (case law) which should help you see
why I arrived a decision I did, and, why Mr Liversidge’s mitigation of the poor behaviour of
the staff in the past, would not be mitigation that would carry much weight at the tribunal. Mr
Van Aalst has been sent this information on email.

The paper files are quite hefty and so will need to be sent across after copying and I hope that
you will understand the delay with these.

Mr Brown did submit some added information as emails etc however I have had to give him
this back at his request and do not have copies of this. He has advised that he does not want
certain information to be passed despite me asking him for his permission.

I hope that all of this is of help to you and MAG.

Very best regards  Gail Puttock

D

INVESTOR BN PEOOLE FSA, Qdos Broker & Undenwriting Servicas Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority

<
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Qdos Consulling Limited (Regislerad in Engiand No 6013589) Qdos Broker & Undenwriling Services Limited [Registercd in England No. £0127 15) Registered office as above
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Neil F Liversidge

From: mag-uk-directors-list-bounces@mag-uk.org on behalf of Pat van Aalst FMAAT

[pat.van.aaist@mag-uk.org]
Sent: 12 May 2013 22:47
To: Directors Only
Subject: [mag-uk-directors-list] SSP

Attachments: MAG (UK) Ltd Discretionary Sick Pay Policy.docx; ATT00176.txt
Evening all

I'm afraid | failed to notify Julie to pay SSP only for April, | thought | had done. | have now, for any
future payments, and will try and recover what | can — but | doubt it will be much.

P've also drafted the attached to remave the assumption of assent by silence in sick pay, for Board
approval.

I can hear the conspiracy claims already but 1 can only assure you all as much as possible that it was
simply too much flying around at the same time and | dropped the ball. Apologies to all, I'm
honestly continually trying to manage my time better and reduce my commitments.

Pat van Aalst FMAAT
National Finance Officer

Motorcycle Action Group

www.mag-uk.org

13/05/2013 GS 3
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Disciplinary Investigation in Respect of /(

Nich Brown, General Secretary of MAG (UK) Ltd

Introduction

| was asked to investigate whether there were grounds for disciplinary action against
Nich Brown (NB). The allegations | was asked to investigate included
insubordination, undermining the elected board of directors, failure to carry out
reasonable management instructions, abusing his employed position at MAG (UK) to
achieve his own political ends, failure to carry out his duties and manage his staff in
a way fitting for a senior manager and having external business interests that are in
conflict with his paid employment at MAG (UK) Lid.

To investigate the allegations | spoke to Nich Brown, two members of Central Office
staff and 5 directors. | also referred to e-mail evidence and statements collected
from current and previous board directors.

Findings
My investigation leads me to believe that there are sufficient grounds to take
disciplinary action against NB for the following reasons.

» Obstructing the staff meetings scheduled for 18" March. This seemed a
reasonable approach by the board to get together with the staff to discuss the
issues and agree a way forward. Selina Lavender (SL) had requested that Neil
Liversidge (NL) and Pete Walker (PW) hold these meetings as she had come to
the end of her tether in trying to gain the cooperation of NB and the Central Office
staff. This is evidenced in a number of e-mails between SL and NL, as well as in
SL's statements. The evidence shows that Nich Brown tried to stop this meeting
taking place by putting forward various reasons why it should not. He also tried
to avoid being present on the scheduled date by arranging to be at a conference
in Europe on both Monday 18" March and Tuesday 19" March, although he was
only originally scheduled to be at the conference on the Tuesday. Nich Brown
did not reassure the staff about the meeting, as would be reasonably expected of
a manager, but allowed them to get worked up and anxious about it.

In NB’s evidence, he said that he objected to the meetings going ahead because
the staff felt they were being bullied by NL and PW. NB and two members of
staff have raised grievances concerning this and these are being dealt with
separately. However, in my opinion NB could have played a constructive role in
these meetings and encouraged the staff to have a positive dialogue with the
board members. Instead, NB has inflamed the situation by encouraging people
not to attend and so giving rise to the threat of disciplinary action. He also
demanded that NL and PW leave the building.

Evidence from the staff indicates that the communal meeting was quite tense and
NL's communication was direct and somewhat aggressive. Some of NL's e-mail
communication is also quite authoritative and to the point. However, this has
often occurred after lengthy e-mail communication has failed to produce the
desired action from NB. It appears that the board felt this more direct approach
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was required after the conciliatory approach attempted by SL did not achieve the
required results.

Insubordination. NB refused to leave the board meeting in October, even though
the agenda made it clear that he would not be required for the whole meeting. A
number of witnesses described him becoming very irate and heated and it took a
considerable amount of time to persuade him to leave.

Refusal to carry out reasonable instructions. After a long period of time when the
board had requested that membership data be provided tfo the regional
representatives, NB put forward an objection about data protection legisiation.
This could have been investigated and sorted out at an earlier stage rather than
put forward as an objection at the final hour. The issue was taken seriously by
the board and several directors looked into it. However, even when given the
board’s findings that the data could lawfully be released and instructed to release
the data, NB continued to raise objections and allowed a member of staff to
continually block the issuing of the data. NB also turned to the National
Committee for their decision on the matter, even though this is an issue for the
board.

Other examples of NB acting against the wishes of the board were mentioned in
the statements but many of these occurred some time ago and were not
investigated or addressed at the time, so | do not think these are relevant to the
current investigation.

Undermining the board. When NB did not get the response he wanted from the
board, he looked for support through other channels. This included opening up
communication to the National Committee and drawing the Chair of the National
Committee, Den Powell, into the debate, even though she was not a member of
the board or in his reporting line. NB also allowed his staff to undermine the
directors, particularly Selina Lavender, by overwhelming them with information
and queries to the extent that they were not able to carry out their proper role as
directors.

Being involved in outside activities which might adversely affect the Company’s
best interests. NB was granted permission by the Chair at the time to launch the
magazine Overland. This was on the basis that it would not negatively impact on
MAG's operations. It could be argued that the magazine itself has been used to
undermine MAG as it potentiafly competes with the organisations own
publication. NB has used MAG meetings to promote Overland which is abuse of
his position to promote his own business. Permission was not sought or granted
to extend the scope of Overland to operate tours which would require NB and
another senior member of staff to be away from the office at the same time.
Whilst NB said he was only promoting the tours not running them, the website
said that he would be on the tour and he still has not removed this from the
website.

6SS
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Summary

The evidence suggests that there have been concerns among the board members
for a long period of time that the Central Office has not been running effectively.
Due, | believe, to the voluntary nature of the board and differences of opinion among
the directors, these issues have not been addressed effectively in the past.

This latest board is united in wanting to improve the performance of the Central
Office. Attempts have been made by several board members to achieve these
changes in a cooperative and conciliatory manner. However, NB appears not to
have responded to this approach and the board concluded that a more direct
approach was necessary to achieve the necessary improvements in performance.
For this reason, they asked NL and PW to be the main interface with the staff and
with NB in particular.

NL and NB have known each other for many years and have in the past been
members of the MAG (UK) board at the same time so they know each other well.
NB was not supportive of NL's election to the board and did not welcome NL’s
involvement in the management of Central Office. NL's communication can be quite
direct and to the point and on some occasions a little more restraint would be
advisable; however, he appears to have tried to gain NB’s cooperation in a
constructive way before becoming frustrated by the lack of progress on key issues,
such as the development of the database and the issuing of membership data to the
Regional Representatives. The evidence shows that NL was not the only member of
the board to be frustrated by NB's perceived inaction but NL has been the main
person communicating this frustration to NB.

NB’s refusal to accept the authority of the board and his actions in drawing in allies
to support his views suggest that NB does not agree with the direction in which the
board is taking the organisation. NB is therefore using his position to obstruct this
direction and to follow his own agenda. In my view, the relationship between NB and
the board has broken down to the extent that the board has lost all confidence in
NB’s ability or desire to manage Central Office effectively or in accordance with the
directions of the board. In my opinion, there is sufficient evidence to support
disciplinary action against NB in respect to the above issues.

Lynn Bradley

Pennine Business Partners
13 May 2013

6S6



Minutes of an Appeals Meeting following a Grievance hearing held at Spring Bank Arts in New
pAills

Tuesday 14th May 2013

Present Louisa Smith Deputy General Secretary
Richard Rinch HR Consultant
Julie Sperling Accounts Administrator

Richard opened the meeting at 11.30 am by outlining the procedure for hearing the appeal. He
pointed out that he could only deal with Louisa’s appeal against the decisions made at the

Grievance Hearing and look at any procedural faults.

He then described the organisation as he understoad it from the papers he had read and

checked with Louisa that this was correct.

As the grievance had looked at 4 paints, namely:
1. Bullying & Harassment by Neil Liversidge and Pete Walker.
2. Change of Job title including loss of status.

3. Decisions on confidential member information which could breach Data Protection

regulations.

4. Lack of confidence in the board of MAG as an Employer going forward.
he propased to go through each point in order.
1. Bullying & Harassment by Neil Liversidge and Pete Walker.

This complaint had been upheld at the Grievance Meeting but Louisa felt that the full extent of

her complaint had not been addressed.

She described the bullying as an aggressive tone in emails from Neil which attempted ta
undermine her boss. She stated that she had never met Neil up to 18™ March 2013 or spoken to

him an the phone,

She gave Richard a copy of an email from Neil dated 147 March 2013 ta her boss, Nich Brown,
snd copied to all the ather MAG Ltd Directors. In this he expressed his views about Louisa's

attitude and general employment record. She said that this was the final straw and she

~3;



submitted her grievance the next day, 15™ March 2013, She asked Richard to look at events

before 18" March as she felt this had not been adequately covered in her original grievance,

Richard asked her what outcome she wanted From this part of her grievance, Louisa said she
wished Neil and Pete be suspended whilst an investigation took place and hoped they would be

removed as Directors of MAG Ltd.

Richard confirmed with her that all Directors were not emplovees covered by an employment
contract with MAG Ltd, were unpaid and only claimed expenses, He then confirmed that the

company’s Disciplinary Policy did not apply to them.

Louisa then submitted a copy of The Constitution, Standing Orders and Rules of MAG. It was
confirmed that there was no comment in this document on the cenduct of Directors. They could
be voted out by a majority of the Directors [Clause 6v). Louisa also stated that a Directer could

be stripped of thelr membership of MAG and this wauld disqualify them from being a Director,

Richard asked Louisa if she had the opportunity to present the email evidence to the other

Directors. She said she had had no such opportunity.

Richard commented that evidence from anything that happened after the grievance was

submitted was not technically admissible.

Richard also commented that as this part of the grievance was upheld he couldn’t really

consider it.
2. Change of job title including loss of status.

This part of the grievance was turned down. Lowisa felt that her status had been undermined by
her being taken off the National Committee mailing list. This was proposed by Neil in December
2012, resisted by her boss, Nich Brown, a5 well as being resisted by Selina Lavender in an em ail

dated 13" January; regardiess this was implemented in early March under the direct instruction

of Neil Liversidge.

It had also been suggested to Nich that the job title be changed from Deputy General Secretary

to Senior Administrator,

Richard asked if there was any correspondence to support this. Louisa said there was none,

Richard viewed her contract of employment which confirmed her job title as Deputy General

6S%

Secretary. She also confirmed that there was no proposzl to change her dutias.



Richard expressed the view that the proposed job title change had not taken place and he could

see why this part of the grisvance had been turnsd down.

He stated that he would consider further.

3. Decisions on confidential member information which could breach Data Protection

regulations.
This part of the grievance was turned down.

Louisa also pointed out that despite recommendations for ‘best practice’ regarding Mem bers

who had restricted the use of their data, that this had been ignored.

Louisa described that Neil had given a direct instruction that all member information be issuad
to the Area Representatives. She pointed out that a number of memhbers had ticked a
confidentiality box when joining. She believed that this could breach Data Protection

regulations, She also confirmed that it hadn’t happenead yet.

Richard stated that Data Protection legislation was a difficult area. He felt that any breaches
would be against the Company and noted that the ariginal grievance investigation had found
that Louisa was not the responsible officer. However, Louisa felt that as she had intimate
knowledge of Data Protection Laws that it was her duty to point out any possible breaches and
to protect the arganisation from being prosecuted for breaking any DPA laws. She also revealed
that she would not willingly undertake an instruction that would break any Data Protection laws,

which is what she was being instructed to do.

4. Lack of confidence in the board of MAG as an Employer moving forward.

On reviewing the decision on the grievance, Richard could not determine what had been

concluded, He stated that he would look at the issue freshly.

Lowisa submitted a letter dated 4™ April 2013 regarding keys. Richard refused to consider it was

over 2 weeks after Louisa’s grievance had been submitted.

Louisa expressed the view that the Board of Directors were not it for purpose as it had allowed

6N

two Director's 1o bully and harass three of their employees unchecked.



She stated that she had advised Selina Lavender in a meeting 'n January 2013 that she felt
bullied and intimidated by Neil Liversidge and Peter Walker.

She stated that she loved her job and that MAG was &n organisation that she had truly believed
in but they had “shoved a bomb in the middie of it” which has atfected her and the pecple she

wiorks sith,

In summary of her appeal, Louisa felt that she has been treated terribly and that the Board of
MAG UK have taken no account of her recent illness in their approach. Mahody from the Board
has enguired about Louisa’s health or well being since she has been signed off with anxiety,
depression and work refated stress. Louisa presented a letter from her Clinical Psychologist to
her GP that expressed concerns about how the stress at work was affecting Louisa’s emotional

and physical heaith.

She also falt that despite the findings of the original hearing that the Directors have ignored the

recommendations and are carrying on as before.

Richard thanked Louisa and Julie for their time and presentation. He said he would investigate
the points further betore coming to a conclusion. He promised to give his decision by Friday 25"

May at the absolute latest, but aimed to make a decision early that week.

The meeting concluded at 2.15 pm,
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-——-— Forwarded Message —--—-

From: Jon Wilmer <jonwilmer@hotmail.com=

To: Russel Cort <maxmani200@btinternet.com=; Bev Cort <beverlysummers@mac.com=. Paul
Phillips <pjamesphillips@gmail.com=

Sent: Wednesday, 15 May 2013, 18:45

Subject: Private Bnefing Meeting

Venue: The Club House, East Street, Chesham. HPS 2NN
Date/Time: 19/05/2013 12:00 - 16:00
Attendees: Neil Liversidge, Jon Wilmer, Russell Cort, Beverly Cort, Paul Phillips

Agenda

MAG Elected and Paid People / The Civil Service Principle

History between Nich Brown and NFL

History between Louisa Smith and NFL

History between Paddy Tyson and NFL / Get a Grip

Yarkshire MAG AGM October 7011

NFL Momination for Co-option in December 2011 and the refusal thereof

AGC 2012 - MFL and PW Election / Jono Broad

Board's position viz. staff names and numbers

Experience of previous Board members (PVA, Sheila mMchMahon, Den Powell, Paul Turner )
. Experience of current directors other than NFL and PW
. Undermining of Contractors lan Mutch and Neil Stevenson
. The "Concerns’ List
. Attempts to set things right / Resistance.
COverland / Work Priorities
. Den Powell's failure to obtain an improvement

Lol L el

el =
o W N = O

16. Selina Lavender's efforts
17. 12 March 2013 - Selina hands over to NFL/PW
18. The week of mayhem - 12 to 19 March 2013

all attendees are advised that information made available during the meeting will be privileged and for confidential. Itis shared
for theie personal benefit only, Any unauthorised wse disclasure or transmission by zny means of privileged and/or confidential
informathon is prohibited and could in certain clreumstances be 3 criminal nffence.

Notes may be taken for personal use only, No mechanical or electronic recording devices will be permitied to be used atany
time during the meeting.

all present will be reguired to sign a Mon-Disclasure Agreement prior 1o start of the meeting, Each attendee will receive a cogy
of the agreement. This will peemit frank and apen discussion for all parties safe in the knowledge that anything said will not be
repeated putside of the meeting.



e FOPWaArded message -
From: <bey geal@mac com=

Date: May 15, 2013 744 TM
Subject: Agenda 1.

Te: <loniss smithilgmal. com

Ce:

Hiya
« This & Mells stroctune’ for the meebing:

MAG Elscled and Paid Peapie ) The Crdl Service Frinciak

Histarg batwean Mich Brown and ML

Higgary batwaen Lousa Smill and NFL

Higtary babween Paddy Tyson snd NEL

varsshire MAG AGM Cotober 2011

WFL Marsralion for Co-opton in Decervoer 2011 and the ralusal theeeof

BAGEC 2012 - MFL and PW Elechon ! Janc Brosd

Baard's poseon viz. =taff names ang rumbess
Exparienca of previoys Board membare (FYA, Sheia McMahon, Dan Powel, Faul Turmar |
Expanignse of cirrant divectons ofhar shan MFL grd PW
Untermining of Tontraciors lan Malch ard Kel Stewensan
The Concerns’ List

Amampts |6 set things right f Resistance.

Crrerband | Work Prioeities

Dien Powel's falure 10 olilain an impeovanent

Zedina Laverder's eiioris

12 March 2013 - Sabra hards over o NFLPW

The wees of mayhes - 12 1o 16 Manch 2073

= We deckded that i would be advisagie 1o pet veier permission a5 ese siociure ams wll invalea Qiscassng
individusla, se were gaing to sand you and Pacdy (and Nich if agreeable) the befow:

Fossod Cart, Bevany Cort and Paul Phps fave Daso oA 10 @ masling hefwann themsshea, N Liversgipe
{Dimctor of MAG) and Jan Wimer (Regional Rep and Vice Charman of Ma5).

This mesling haa hesa sugoaated by Wed a0 thal as (fal s fwifed ey s b sargion of the fth about the
CVCLAMEInTES and SSwes aaTaunding his dasings with Cenbal O0es 5iefT

Dl o e iniaitenct Pt vy pravmimian fo duscoss matters with Mad ang' Josn wivcly may relale fo paur adedead
FORTGn WA MAG dontg paur @mpieynent ang which mey DeTaln 1 ses haing covired ¥ cumin grevance
Crocaties? (Fiedse ook wi dan? oo wited e RRVERCE SEUEE SeR S0 cavinnd Sy wiidhue tiese ases wil! be
oiscussad o nat). Proposed Schedubks for meshing fram Mad, and 88t of quashans fram os dciuied "

» ity Sonight we howe nogeivedd B formaal insdte wo lhe rmeeting frem Jee Wikar, The invile includes the faliosirg
cavast Ar 18r B8 wa'ne concemad this delesis the olied of the meeling somewiel 85 if we can'® share the
ormaticn wa'ta tokd how can we infamn (hie mambarship of what Mal is doing (wih examples] Joo Pes agreed o
me taking my laglop 1o take ‘nales’ as | towsh type and s faster than wehing, athough e had %0 Swaar | won'| gudin
secrdd using U laptog.

"

Al atterdees are advised thal information made avalable dunirg the meeting wil be arvBegec andior conlidental 2 =
shmred for teir persanal benefit oaly. Any ursuthorissd use dsclsure or fransmissian by any maars of prdieged
andior confidential sformaton B protioted and cauld in certain circumstances be d ciming ofience

Motes may ba tawen for persceial use only. Me mechancal or electraniz receeding daviees wil be permittad 1o De wsed
al arrg frne during the mesating.

A presert wall be requined to sign a Mon-Jisdosurn Agreement pror bo start of the masting Esch allendes wil
receive 3 copy of the agreemert. Ths wdl permil frark 2nd cpan ciscusson for al parties safa in ha Knowlados thet
anyihing said will ned be repaaled aubside of the mestreg,”

* fmg enciosed i% 2 lisl of questicrs we wana thinking of asking. If you didn't agrae to us lalking sbout you wi bkl
rial b gl 10 diacuas aome of e ilers on (ha strosiuns - hase ere Feghlighted in orange. Tegd kghigmed nooed are
ar iigtes. and whara 1 gaye Trarscoripl - these ave queslions we probedly ahould nod ask a5 they drectly reale to the
irfamnation you paessed o us, Our imardon & nat to shang these writan cuestions will Neail ar Jon st sl e don'l
wart tim ta presempt ary guestons. Ctracusly Neil will net have pemmissian fo talk aious v, so whan ha does hs
wil be breaching ary barms of confidenbality he has with you

I wou couid get iack ho us tomorow o would he grest, If wil hawa [ canosl the maating based oo whal wou bl s - ar
carnot tak aboat any af the lems an adwce from your saiichar we would neec o 22 thew kncw 35ap

Thariks
Bew
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Dear Sirs

The Report by Gail Puttock -~ MAG (UK) Ltd

Further to the above:

P2

10.

Having taken advice from lawyers and other HR professionals, all are amazed that NFL and PW
were required by you to defend themselves against the allegations made, without having sight of
the emails cited as evidence, especially as they issued the emails alieged to be problematical.

The professionals consulted are also amazed that your recommendations to the Board were
included in the letters to the employees concerned, thus seriously prejudicing MAG (UK) Ltd's
position. All say that they have NEVER seen any HR consultancy act in such a fashion. Kindly
explain why you did this.

Gail Puttock referred to tape recordings, some made covertly, others made overtly, by Brown at
al. Kindly explain in detail what steps Gail Puttock took to ascertain that Brown et al had not
tampered with the alleged recordings. Gail Puttock also referred to 'transcripts’ of the supposed
recordings. Kindly explain in detail what steps Gail Puttock took to ascertain that the ‘transcript’
was accurate,

Court proceedings require disclosure of alleged recordings and transcripts to the other side for
examination. Kindly explain why NFL and PW were denied access to the recordings and transcripts
and why you apparently think it acceptable that they should be denied access to them. Access
would have enabled NFL and PW to present a more informed defence by placing the recordings in
context. Instead both were asked by Gail Puttock to "send me anything you can”. Without
knowing the context a meaningful defence was impossible.

The meetings scheduled for 18 March had, at the time of their scheduling, no disciplinary aspect
whatsoever, and still had none at the time of their commencemeant. Upon their commencement no
staff had received any formal verbal or written warning and nor had any staff been called to a
disciplinary meeting. The meetings of Monday 18 March 2013 were convened specifically to make
clear to the staff the standard of conduct required, this being necessitated by the staff’s bad
conduct in the past, especially Brown’s own, which fell far short of the required standard over an
extended period. The Directors aimed to communicate its requirements to all staff directly in a
general meeting, and thereafter to allow all staff the opportunity to seek clarity, should they
require it, from the two Directors specifically charged with their management during individual
meetings. Staff were also invited to use the occasion to raise any other matters that they might
wish to raise; indeed such was the first item on the agenda for each of the individual meetings.

The supposed ‘concerns’ of the staff re’ the meeting arose immediately on being notified of the
change in line management, at a time when no bullying allegations had been made, from two
employees with whom NFL had hardly any previous contact and with whom PW had relatively little
in Tyson's case. The third, Brown, sought to involve Den Powell and through her the NC, who were
and are not part of the management chain, completely contrary to the provisions of the Staff
Handbook.

All three employees repeatedly stated their unwillingness to attend the staff meetings in question,
almost from the moment they were notified of them, clearly illustrating their antipathy toward and
disrespect for their employers.

Brown and Tyson had tried to avoid the meeting by falsely portraying the date of a meeting in
Brussels, to make it appear that it was starting a day earlier than it in fact was, so making it
appear that Brown would need to travel eariier than was actually the case. This was notified to
the NC, again ignoring line management, in an attempt to once more undermine the Board in the
eyes of the NC. In the event Brown did not even bother to attend the meeting on the correct date,
despite the Board having given clearance for his attendance.

All three employees previously have a substantial history of bullying, undermining, victimising and
harassing other directors and contractors by various means, and of bringing unacceptable
pressure to bear on the directors. The Board holds statements attesting to such.

Tyson and Brown have a history of taking time off sick with supposed 'stress'. This did not,
however, prevent them running a magazine and motorcycle touring business alongside their

05/09/2013
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salaried employment, completely contrary to their contracts, something they have continued to do
while Brown has been suspended and while Tyson - who has since resigned - was signed off as
‘sick’. Brown was claiming to be ‘stressed’ long before NFL and PW joined the Board but again, it
still did not prevent him running his own business on the side. Both have just led & two-week
motorcycle tour in Tibet, the planning of which was completely unknown to the Board until Brown
announced his departure on holiday slightly more than two weeks ago.

The use of the word 'tirade’ by Gail Puttock is illogical, emotive, prejudicial and indicative of her
lack of objectivity. This has led her allow herself to be co-opted as a virtual aily by three
manipulative and deceitfu! individuals.

Brown et al submitted no actual crievance before 18W March, only non-specific 'notices of
intended grievance’. The advice we have received is that the grievances can only relate to events
prior to their submission, this excluding everything subsequent, in particular the meetings of 18
March 2013. You were therefore completely at fault to have even considered the subsequent
events as part of the grievance submitted. If the staff wished to have the events of 18 march and
subsequently considered, those events should have been the subject of a caompietely separate
procedure.

We consider that the 'notices of intended grievance’ were nothing more than a device to waste the
time of the volunteer directors and to prevent them hoiding the staff meetings which they were
entitled to hold. The notices of grievance came only after the employees concerned had spent
almost six full days objecting to the planned day of meetings and trying by every conceivable
means to wriggle out of them. They did not come before, or at the beginning of, or even during
that six-day period.

The "notices of grievance’ cited no specific instances, times, dates or occasions of the behaviour
about which they felt they had cause for complaint was alleged to have occurred, nor how it had
allegedly been occasioned.

The timing of the lodgement of the ‘'notices of grievance’ was such that any reasonable person
must conclude it to be a deliberate attempt to sabotage the meetings and thereby to frustrate the
Board's intentions. The added consequence was that the time of the volunteer directors would
have been utterly wasted - time they had taken off work at their own expense. Likewise the
expenses incurred by MAG (UK) Ltd for travel and accommodation would also have been wasted,
arrangements having been made during the previous week. The timing of the notices - being as it
was outside normal office hours and as late in the day as possible - also denied the Board the
opportunity to even consider them before the scheduled meetings were due to take place.

Brown had - and always had - the opportunity to complain about specific instances of behaviour
and to seek resolution of the same as and when they arose. However he chose not to, though he
did instead make it known to one Director that he was storing up instances of what he imagined to
be unacceptable behaviour by Board members, for use by him at some future time of his
choosing.

Brown did not raise his ‘notice of grievance’ in accordance with MAG's Grievance Policy of which he
was well aware, as he put it in place. This is set out on page 27 of the staff handbook. The same
comments apply to Tyson and Smith.

We do not accept that the meetings of 18" March should have been cancelled. Those whose
wages the company pays are not entitled to opt out of meetings at their workplace in working
hours, or to insist that we deal with them via third parties.

No employees have been ‘barred’ from the building. We restricted the attendance of Tyson - who
was claiming to be 'sick' to prevent the deliberate and illegal removal of any more of the
company's property. he had already removed diaries and a wall planner and this disrupted the
running of the office. Brown has previously stated that staff members who are signad off as sick
are not allowed on the premises under the regime he himself applies.

MAG has generously supported Smith at great expense throughout her illness. She has repaid
MAG's support by being an unremittingly rude and difficult employee. Even whilst on sick she has
continued in her rude and unprofessional manner toward the Board and senior MAG Members. Her
professed concern re’ the DPA was utterly unfounded, indicative of her barrack-room lawyer
mentality. It only arose at a point where every other excuse for not following her employer’s
reasonable instructions had been exhausted. Smith has also contributed to the harassment and
persecution of other key individuals led by Brown and Tyson. We hold documentary evidence of
the same.

Brown was guilty of a breach of trust in showing NFL's email of 14 March to Smith. Even so, that
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email clearly shows that NFL was encouraging Brown to work to improve Smith's behaviour, 8

22. There is substantial evicence that Brown HAS obstructed MAG's democratic process over a
prolenged period. Witness statements and electronic documents discovered on Centrzl Office
computers attest to the fact that NB had prejudged NFL and PW before their election, and that his
sttitude and actions reflect not their behaviour as Directors but rather his own warped and
malicicus prejudices.

23. The Directors asked Brown, in a meeting that he himself recorded, whether he had coliuded with
Tyson and Smith to bring forward &ll three grievances. Brown specifically refused tc deny such
collusion despite being asked the question a number of times. The Board believes it has the right
to expect ts most senior employee to be truthful and candid when askec such a question.
Insteac he seems to think he is entitled to something resembling the protection afforded by the
Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the USA. The format, wording and timing of all three
‘naotices of grievance’ is such that any reasonabie person must conclude that the three did indeed
collude and to view that collusion as ar attempt orchestrated by Brown, &s ringleader, to sabotage
the planned meetings and thereby frustrate the intentions of the employer, in utter dereliction of
his duty to his employers.

24. The staff are NOT entitled to decide who manages them as they so obviously wish, and as Gail
Puttock seems to think they should be aliowed so to decide, when she suggests that our roie as
Directors should be changed to exclude any dealings with the staff.

25. Gail Puttock’s advice and expertise is not of the standard we are entitled to expect from your
company. As en example of this, we refer to her assertion that we would not be in a position to
attack the evidence of any doctor who might appear as & witness. Whiist not by training a lawyer,
NFL has drafted questions by which any such evidence may be tested very thoroughly, vet which
Gail Puttock has clearly failed to consider at all.

26. The fact that Smith has suffered from cancer does not entitie her to opt out of recognising and
respecting MAG’s management structure. Cancer is a terrible illness, not a licence for her to do as
she likes,

27. The alleged 'inappropriate management style” was in fact an entirely appropriate response to the
staff's behaviour in the preceding week and on that very morning. Brown's own personal bad
behaviour in the week prior and on the day set the pattern for similar behaviour of the other most
senior employees working in his charge, namely Paddy Tyson and Louisa Smith.

28. Gail Puttock’s closing comments re’ MAG's ‘democratic structures’ and a ‘bottom up manner’ set
‘by the AGC/, relating as they do to MAG's structure, of which Gail Puttock knows next to nothing,
illustrate that she has uncritically put forward the staff's own view as to how they should be
managed, without any recognition of the reality of the situation. These employees have shown by
their actions that they need to be closely managed, yet Gail Puttock vaguely alludes to a structure
being put in place by a once-a-year event, which has in fact just taken place last month; April
2013!. She states that this should be carried out via MAG's NC. The NC is not legally part of the
management structure of MAG (UK) Ltd anyway.

29. Gail Puttock's 'considered advice' amounts to "Employ a manager to manage your manager." This
Is unrealistic. We do note however the implication that Brown is not fit to be a manager.

30. It is clear to us now that the Board is, in effect, playing in a match where the referee has money
riding on the result. Qdos has a vested interest in not having clients claim on their insurance.
Hence, Qdos’ advice is hyper-cautious to the point of useless, biased toward the employees and
seif-serving, in effect denying MAG (UK) Ltd the coverage of the insurance Qdos used to ‘sell’ its
services to Mr Van Aalst in the first place. Kindly explain why you did not explain this clear
potential conflict of interest at the point when Mr Van Aalst sought your advice. You are regulated
by the Financial Conduct Authority and as such are legally obliged to disclose conflicts of interest
to clients with whom you transact business.

31. Kindly explain why you allowed a Jjournalist to accompany Tyson to his interview. The individual in
question was not a workmate nor a trade union representative.

32. Please supply details of your professional body and any complaints scheme or ombudsman service
(relating to your HR advice) of which you are members. (We are aware that you are subject to the
FOS re' your insurance services.)

Matters Relating to Financial Services
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As your website states Qdos Consulting Limited is an appointed representative of Qdos Broker &
Underwriting Services Limited which is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. We
were not provided with a Suitability Letter or Key Facts Document for the insurance that allegedly
covers us. You are therefore in breach of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000. We trust that you
will be reporting your breach to your compliance officer for reporting to the FCA on your GABRIEL
return? Please confirm that you are dealing with this as a regulated compiaint as defined by the FCA
which must under FCA regulations be treated as such. There is a laid-down timescale for responding to
complaints. This complaint must also be reported on GABRIEL whether upheld or nct.

Conclusion

In the light of the facts we can only conclude that Gail Puttock has gullibly ellowed herself to be co-
opted as an ally by two skilled lobbyists, whose allegations she has accepted at face value with no real
critical examination thereof. We do not accept that NFL and PW were in any way at fault in the events
up to, including and after 18 March 2013. The behaviour of the three staff concerned was appailing and
a disgrace to the Members who pay their wages.

The Board does not believe that anyone else could have done the job effectively had they approached it
in a less robust way.

Qdos’s actions have gravely prejudiced MAG's position and we require an immediate correction of the
matters in question and answers to the questicns raised,

Whereas the financial services complaint may follow the FCA's laid-down timetable we see no reason
why the other points should not be dealt with immediately.

We reserve all our rights.

Yours faithfully

Mrs V S Lavender
Per Pro The Board

MAG (UK) Ltd

05/09/2013 ‘ 1



From: Louisa Smith <louisa smith@gmail com =

Sent: 21 May 2013 1138

Ta: Richard Binch; Toni Sharp

Co selinaandpete@sandp.orangehome.co.uk
Subject: 21 May 2013 Re: Appeal against Grigvance 11:38
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Dear Richard,

Thank you for your letter.

I am very disappointed with all of your decisions. If you wanted to see further evidence supporting my case
of bullying and harassment prior to the 15th March, 1 had a pile of documentation with me, however as you
told me you were unable to make a judgement regarding that part of my grievance [ only showed you the
email where Mr Liversidge slates me, despite having never met or spoken to me.

I believe you have not taken into account the incredibly negative effect this whole situation has had on me.

[ have a previously untainted work record and judgements have been made about me
by Mr Liversidge that are uneducated, unfounded and untrue.

I will consider my position carcfully, although [ don't see how I can work with Mr Liversidge moving
forward when I find him so intimidating that it gives me palpitations just thinking about it.

| understand this process is now complete.

Yours sincerely,
Louisa Smith.

G4



Lynn Bradley <lynn@penninebusinesspartners.com>
21 May 2013 16.37

to me
Images are not displayed. Display images below - Always display images from
lynn@penninebusinesspartners.com

Nich,

Thank you for your comments which are noted. | did not provide further details of the incidents you
have mentioned because it became apparent in the investigatory meeting that they occurred some
time ago and were therefore not relevant to the immediate situation.

Regards,

Lynn Bradley
HR Consultant

T: 01484 841776
M: 07736 822966
W: www.penninebusinesspartners.com

LAS



14 Highgate Road

Hayfield
High Peak
21/5/2013

Mrs L Smith

28 Lawson Avenue

Tiddington

Stratford upon Avon

Dear Louisa
Appeal against Grievance against MAG (UK} Ltd

I refer to the Appeal Hearing held at Spring Bank Arts in New Mills on Tuesday 14"
May when you were accompanied by Julia Sperling. | have now considered the
arguments you put forward and the evidence you presented.

Your grievance consisted of 4 points, the first of which was upheld. You appealed
against the decision on all 4 points claiming that the decision on the first point did
not go far enough.

I have taken some time to investigate further and have spoken at length to Neil
Liversidge,

In summary, | cannot accept your arguments in relation to the findings of Gail
Puttock on your grievance and must turn down your appeal. | will now go through
each point in turn.

¥



1. Bullying & Harassment by Neil Liversidge and Pete Walker.

This part of your grievance was upheld. You were disappointed that the full extent
of your complaint was not referred to in the letter of 22™ April. | have looked at
the letter and am a little surprised that the judgment seems to be based on the
meeting with Messrs. Liversidge and Walker on 18" March. Your complaint was
made 3 days earlier on 15" March. You are correct that there is no mention of
events prior to this date.

| have looked only at those events and note that you had never met or spoken to
WMr. Liversidge before 18™ March. You presented email evidence of an email of
14" March to your manager, Nich Brown, where Mr. Liversidge had made
comments about you. You were not on the circulation list of this email and |
struggle to understand how this could be seen as him bullying or harassing you.

The email does conclude by stating “our mission is to help Louisa grow into a
valuable and happy employee. Part of that however involves her cha nging her
attitude, and she must”. In my opinion this email is aimed at directing your
manager in how he should manage you, not at you.

50, | agree that the decision on the original grievance contained in the letter of
22™ April did not give an opinion on earlier evidence. However, this part of your
grievance was upheld and | am not able to interfere with that judgement. On the
earlier evidence that | saw | would not agree that bullying and harassment had
taken place at the time you registerad your grievance.

On the allegations regarding Mr. Walker, | agree with the remarks of 22™ April
letter that there is no direct evidence to support those allegations.

2 Change of job title including loss of status.

This part of your grievance was not upheld and | agree with that judgment. There
appears to be no significant change to your job duties apart from the issue of your
removal from the National Committee mailing list. There clearly was a suggestion
to change your job title from Deputy General Secretary to Senior Administrator
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but there was no evidence presented that this had occurred. If it had occurred
with no change to your main duties or terms and conditions of employment, | am
not certain that this would be a loss of status given the number of employees in
the Company.

3. Decisions on confidential member information which could breach Data
Protection regulations.

This part of your grievance was not upheld and 1 agree with that judgement. My
knowledge of Data Protection regulations is not that comprehensive, The giving
out of phone numbers to area representatives for members who had asked for
confidentiality may be a breach. However, it is clear that any breach would come
back on the Directors of MAG and not individual employees. You are right in
pointing out the possible implications of such a decision should it be made.

4. Lack of confidence in MAG as an employer moving forward

It was unclear what decision had been made on this part of your grievance at the
original hearing, so | have looked at your concerns afresh.

| think the situation here is the Directors’ general cancerns of the way the paid
employees are supporting the Board’s objectives. This has clearly led to issues
within the office demonstrated by your boss being suspended and a colleague
resigning. | accept that this situation has caused a difficult atmosphere in the
office, but | find no evidence of a loss of confidence in you as an employee in the
future by the Directors. Part of the email of 14™ March from Neil Liversidge to
Nich Brown which | quoted in point 2 demonstrates this. This has also been
confirmed in my discussions with Neil.

Whilst it may be difficult for you to accept this at this point in time, | would
encourage you to ask for a “clear the air” meeting with the Directors to try and
find an acceptable way forward.

“x(



In summary, | cannot accept your arguments that the 3 parts of your grievance be
upheld. | will inform the Directors of MAG of my decision together with any
recommendations to improve the working relationships in the business.

As this is the final stage of the Company's Grievance Policy my decision is final and
binding.

Yours sincerely,
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Richard Binch

HR Consultant
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MAG (UK) Ltd
Office of Neil F Liversidge, Director
17a Sapar Street
Castleford

WF10 1AG. L\ MR 1

Nicholas Brown 24 March 2013
222 Windmill Road

Longford

Coventry

CVa 7BE

Dear Nich

Further to the disciplinary investigation carried out concerming alleged misconduct
and gross misconduct on your part you are required to attend a disciplinary heanng at
this office. 17a Sagar Street, Castleford, WF10 1AG, at 1lam on Friday 24 May
2013. You will be paid for that day and MAG (UK) Lid will meet the cost of your
standard class train fare. Likewise MAG (UK) Ltd will pay the salary and meet the
cost of the train fare of any colleague who accompanies vou, For your assistance, the
signage outside the office shows it as the office of West Riding Personal Financial

Solutions Lid,

The meeting will deal with the following matters of unaceeptable conduct on your
part:

o Ohbstructing the staff meetings scheduled by the directors for [8th March 2013
at MAG (UK) Lid Central Office and endeavouring to absent yourself from
the said meetings.

e Insubordination in previously refusing to leave Board meetings and becoming
very irate and heated when asked to do so.

¢ Refusal to carry out the directors' reasonable instructions.

Undermining the board by secking to involve the National Chairman and
National Committee of The Motorcycle Action Group in matters where only
the Board of MAG (UK) Ltd had suthority and failing to manage staff
properly, allowing the s1aff 1o undermine the direciors.

s Being involved in outside activities that detract from your ability to act in the
Company’s best interests.

We will also discuss the relationship between you and the Board and whether the
differences berween you and the Board are reconcilable and the breakdown in trust
and confidence between the Board &nd yourself.

The purpose of the disciplinary meeting is to allow you to respond to the allegations
thet have been made. You are advised that should the allegations be upheld then you
will be liable to disciplinary action which may include dismissal under the terms of
the Company Disciplinary Policy and Procedures, a further copy of which is attached.
Should you wish to submit any decumentation to be considered prior 1o the meeting
you may send this 1o myself in advance of the meeting.

el
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Al the meeting you will be given & full opportunity to state your casc and respond to
the allegations. Enclosed are copies of the documentation on which the Company
intends to rely. You are entitled 10 be accompanied by a work colleaguetrade union
representative but no other third parties will be permirted 10 anend. Your companion
will be entitled 1o address the hearing to put or sum up your case and confer with you
but may not answer questions on your behalf . 1 should be grateful if you would et me
know as soon as possible who your companion will be.

Please contivm as soon as possible your attendance and that of your companion at the
meeting. | will conduct the disciplinary meeting which will also be attended by
Dorcas Sturgess, HR Consultant.

For the avoidance of doubt you will continue to remain on suspension under the some
terms and cenditions as referred to in our letter dated 20 March 2013 wnul the date of

the disciplinary meeting,

We enclase documents indexed as below and it is these on which we shall rely.

20130307 1444 201303121640 20130404 0001
201303080549 201303121658 20130407.0001
20130308.1357 701303131833 201 30409.0001
20130411.1046 1303151346 201304090002
| 201303111052 | 01203151412 [20130409.0003 ]
20130312.0843 | [20130317.2015 %1 30426.0001
201303121308 | [20130318.0800 1304280001
20130312.1325 [20130318.1750 20130428.0001
20130312.1331 [F0130318.1848 20130502.0002
20130312.1431 20130329.0001 20130502.0002
20130312.1450 _20130330.0001 20130502 0003

| 20130312.1514 20130401.0001 20130513.0001
20130312.1554 20130402.0001

201303121631 20130402 0001

If you have any questions with respect to this letter please do not hesitate to contact

Neil F Liversidge
DIRECTOR

Sent By Royval bMail Guaranteed Next Dav Delivery

<
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Mr Mich Brown
222 Windmill Road
Coventry
Warwickshire

C\VE 7TBE

22 May 2013

Dear Nich

It hes only just been brought to our attentian that you filed an appeal agzinst the outcome of your
grievance procedure on 30 April by sending an email to Pat Van Aslst.

You were of coursa informed by Qdos that you should send any appaal to them. We do not accept the
reasons given in your email te Mr Van Aalst for not doing so.

Wotwithstanding the fact that you did not file your appeal in time and In the correct manner, the Board has
neverthaless decided that it will treat your appeal as if it had been corectly filed and received,

Accordingly you are required o attend an inlerview with Ms Dorcas Sturgess on Wednesday 20 May
2013 at 13.00 {(1pm).

The meeting will be held at the offices of West Riding Personal Financial Soiutions Ltc, 17a Sagar Sirest,
Castleford, WF10 1AG.

In view of this you should not attend as previously advised al these offices this Friday 24 May 2013.
Thig Is being sant to your personal email address, A hard copy will be hand delivered today,

Yours faithiully

The Board

B g mag
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28 Lawson Avenug
Tiddington

Stratford upon Avan
Warwickshire

CVW37 7BT

Thursday 23rd May 2013
Dear Sirs,

! am writing to tender my resignation from the position of Deputy General Secretary of MAG {UK]
Ltd.

In accordance with my contract, | am giving cne months notice from today's date, meaning rmy last
day of employment will be the 22™ June.

As you are aware, | am currently signed off sick with “anxiely, depression, and work related stress’. |
am reguesting garden leave for any of my notice period, that isn't covered by a sick certificata.

Having endured bullying and harassment from Nell Liversidge and Pete Walker for guite some time, 1
raised a grievance in the hope that the situation would be taken in hand and dealt with. However,
my concerns have been repeatedly ignored, the sevious nature of sy vomsplaints wonsiderably
cownplaved, my treatment for raising the grievance has been exceptionally poor and the grievance
process itself has been 2 shambles. | have lost every ounce of trust and confidence in the
wrganisation and thers is no aption but for me to leave. | am shocked and appailed that despite the
serious nature of my complaints, Mr Liversidge and My Walker have never ance been suspended
fram their duties. The entire grievance process has been a3 fiasco and even the initial
recommendations made by Gail Futtock, resulting from my grievance, have net been followed and
guite biatantly iznored. It is clear that 1 have a ‘choice’, to remain at work and continue 1o be bullied
and harassed by Mr Liversidge and MrWalker and to risk further detriment to my hesith or to leave,
| do not see this as an actual cholce. My concerns and experiences are shared by several others and
the actual physical evidence as weall s witness accounts has clearly been ignared. It i avident that
nothing will change and | am saddened to think that an organisation | put my heart and soul into is
continuing to act as though what has happened has not.

Despite the fact that | reported to Selina Lavender directly in lanuary that | felt bullied and
intimidated by her fellow directars Nell Liversidge and Pete Walker, a5 did Mich Brown and Paddy
Tyson, this was not dealt with. Instead the very people that were guilty af bullying and harassing
three paid members of staff, were then put in charge of HR issues; the anly negative issues we
refated direcily to them, This was an unacceptatle position for the pald members of staff to be put
in.

Before this had even occurred, | had already requested an appointment with Citizens Advice via the
Macmillan Cancer charity regarding how | felt bullied, intirnidated, and undermined. | was also at
thiz time concerned for the welfare of my colleagues as we were all being placed under a lot of



stress, | was and still am concerned about my own personal health, as being in remission from
cancer, my health is the most important thing In the warld to me.

It iz because of the continuing lack of any duty of care by MAG [UK) Ltd to me as 3 recovering cancer
patient wha has been suffering fram residual heallh issues, that | have had to make the choige to
resign fram a job | Iove, because | am too scared to return Lo it

While | have been absent from work no ane from the Board of MAG {UK) Ltd has enguired about my
health. They perhaps won't be aware of the letter sent by my Clinical Psychologist to my GP
expressing her concerns that the situation at work was having a detrimental effect on my physical
and emoticnal health, though | gave Qdos Consulting a copy of this letter, so you should have seen
it.

My sick certificates have stated my reasons for being off sick as work related stress, anxlety and
depression, all of which has been directly caused by the bullying and harassment from
predominantly Meil Liversidge, yet ne one has done 2 thing. No one has contacted me 1o see how |
am, ne one has contacted me to discuss any of my concerns. The only contact | have had i from Neil
Liversidge when he has berated my response to a letter that | received, despite the fact that none of
the matters | addressed in the letter were answered and then sent me an emall ‘telling me off' far
not speaking to Tracy Smith when | dropped off a sick certificate ta Central Office.

For your reference, Richard Binch stated that | shouldn't apen any emails from Nell as he shouldn't
be emailing me while 'm off sick. | regard these emails as further attempts to bully and intimidate
me. would request that Neil Liversidge immediately deletes my personal email address from his
records and stops harassing me, or else | will have no choice but to take further action. |t has also
been brought to my attention that Mr Liversidge was quite willing to have 8 meeting with members
to discuss details of my case as well as Nich and Paddy's case. This iz in breach of the ACAS Code of
Practice and in breach of confidentiality owed ta me as an employes. Again, it indicates that Mr
Liversidge is trying to form battle lines, creating a divide. His behaviour has been completely
urprofessional throughout and yet he remains in his current position,

Gespite the fact that the ariginal grievance meeting conducted by Qdos Consulting ruled that Messrs
Liversidge and Walker were guilty of bullying and harassment of THREE paid members of staff, MAG
(UK] Ltd has acted with contempt in that they appear to have ignored this finding and not taken any
notice of the flimsy recommendations that were made, despite them not going anywhere near far
encugh.

I have then, because | believe in doing things right and following procedure, put in an appeal
regarding further issues that | falt hadn’t been properly understood, despite all the time feeling
really that the Board of MAG [UK) Ltd, were doing nothing to facilitate my returs to work. In fact
what it did do, was write to me requesting my office key fob and to change the passwords an my
wark PC, not supportive behaviour at all, especially as my key fob has never previously been
reguested when | have been absent hefore



| hava then had to spend 3 feng and exhausting day travelling ta an appeal meeting, where the notes
taken on the day do nat reflect in any way the letter that | have just received from Richard Binch.
This leads me 10 believe that he has either been told what to write, or that he has completely
disregarded everything that was discussed in the meeting and in fact that the whole process was a
complete farce,

I have notes from this meeting, really good notes and a witness who not anly took those notes but
will back them up. | am concerned and disappointed specifically that Mr Binch has highlighted a lack
of avidence regarding bullying and harassment taking place prior to the 15" March. | showed him
ane email and he said that that was enough. To then indicate that | had not provided enough proof
when | had a pile of evidence with me is negligent cn his part.

This grievance process was a last resart far me and the appeal pracess even mare 50, | feel incredibly
let down by MAG [UK] Ltd as an employer | am absolutely devastated that | have been farced to
resign from a job that | loved, because of bullying and harassment by the people that were elected
to directorial positions to protact the erganisation, including its paid members of staff,

I am absolutely disgusted with the contempt that has been shown for me and my colleagues,

specifically by Mr Liversidge. He wanted a MAG without Nich, Paddy and 1in it and the Board of MAG
(UK} Ltd are complicit in allowing this to happen.

Yours sinceraely,

Louisa Smith.
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From: Nich Brown [mailto:nichentheroad@googlemail.com]

Sent: 24 May 2013 17:30

To: Neil Liversidge; Selina & Pete; Pete Davison (Veece); Pat van Azlst FMAAT; EdinburghMAG Baol.com;
pwalker@maphg.karoo.co.uk; blackpooimag@aol.com

Cce: Paul Turner

Subject: Grievance appeal hearing

Dear sirs
| note your commeants about my appeal and your sssartion that | have not acted in time or in the correc! manner.

| received a lefler from Qdos Censulling on 24th April 2013 advising me of the successful nutcome of my grievance
that | had been subject to bullying and intimidation over a penod of time. Oin the same working day | contaclad Qdos
far clarification about seme of the contant of the letter. | was then advised that Ocdos had been told by MAG(UK) Ltd.
that they would not be handling appeal and so, given the failure of the Board to give me fresh instructions in this
matiar | contacted the Board via Pat van Aalst on 30th April (the fifth warking day after receiving the outcome

letter). This was acknowledged by Pat the same day.

| do not accept accept that this has only just come to the attention of the board as my solicitor
confirmed the situation in an email conversation with Selina Lavender on 10th May.

Having consulted my solicitor on the proposed appeal hearing | must again point out that Qdos recommended Messrs
Liversidge and Walker should play no further part in HR matters at MAG{IUK), yet | continue to receve instructions
frem M. Liversidge and the board requires (o hear my appeal at his business premises. It is obviously unaccepiable
1o hold a hearing on the subject of bullying, intimidation and poor freatmant at the premises of the person who has
already been found 1o have commilled those acts whan an alternative venua could easily be found. | musl also ask
whather Mr. Sturgess has been appointed andior briefed by Mr. Liversidge in this maiter as this would also be entrrely
inappropriate. | see no reason why an invesligator whao operates closer to the MAG(UK) offices could not ba
appointed and briefed by a director not directly named in my grievance. Indesad, until now the board has appointad
differant people to deal with the grievances and disciplinary mattars and 1 nota that Mr. Sturgess is apparently to be
present at my disciplinary hearing.

| nata that two of my colleagues have now resigned their employment, citing the fadure of the beard to sct corraclly
amang their reasons for deing so. | can only conclude that by continuing to behave in a similar manner toward me the
board is attempting to sehieve the same gutcome. | believe thal the board has acted nepligently concerning staff
grievances and is putting the organisation at further risk by continuing to do so

Sincerely

Nich Brown

General Secretary, MAGIUK)



wmmmm——- Forwarded message ------—--

From: Neil F Liversidge <peil@wrpfs.com=
Date: Fri, May 24, 2013 at 6:30 PM

Subject: RE: Grievance appcal hearing

To: Nich Brown <nichontheroadi@eooglemail.com= _ . N ,
Ce: dorcas@topazhrservices.co.uk, Debbie Maclaggart < Debbie Mactaggart(@jordanssolicitors.co.uk=
Dear Mr Brown

In reply to your email below.

1. MAG's Board has appointed myself and Mr Walker to deal with all staff matters. The Board has rejected the Qdos
findings and recommendations. MAG's management asserts its right to manage.

2. Had you submitted your appeal to Qdos as instructed It would have been dealt with appropriately. You were not
glven any instructions to the contrary. You had the option to appeal or rot to appeal. Qdos were not contracted to
provide you with advice. Motwithstanding the foregaing, as has aiready pointed out, the Board Ig treating your
appeal as if it had been comectly received.

3. You are currently receiving full pay and likewise shall receive full pay for the day In question along with your travel
expenses. The time of the meeting has been arranged with your convenience in mind and 1o minimise travel costs,
avoiding peak hours. The venue has been selected to minimise costs. As your employer, and as the cantracting
party, MAG is fully entitied to choose whom it contracts and the venue.

4. For the record, your various allegations made below and elsewhere are not accepted. Likewise your incorrect
assumpbons.

The hearing will proceed as notified on Wednesday 28th May 2013 at 13.00 at the acdress below. Mo further
correspondenca shall be entered into.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely

Neil F Liversidge, Dip PFS

Managing Director
West Riding Personal Financial Solutions Ltd, Authorised and Regulated by the Financial Services Authority.

West Riding Personal Financial Solutions Ltd is Registered in England as Company Number 5142989,
Registered Office is at 17A Sagar Street, Caslieford, West Yorkshire, WF10 1AG.
Website at www . wrpfs.com

Tel 01977 80B600: Fax 01977 667601; Mobile 07304 332531, Residence 0113 2869332.
As you can see, we aim always to be avallable for our chents.

Qur Mission: To Deliver Honest Advice in Plain English



28 Lawson Avenue
Tiddington
Stratford upon Avon
Warwickshire
Cv37 7BT
24™ May 2013
Dear Louisa,

Your Resignation

Further to your letter dated 23™ May in which you gave 1 month’s notice to
resign from the position of Deputy General Secretary with MAG (UK) Ltd, |

write to confirm the Board’s acceptance of your decision with great regret.

Given the views expressed in your resignation letter, | agree that it is
inappropriate that you attend work through your notice period. | propose
that as we have a Med 3 Form to cover until the 20" of June, we treat this
time as sick leave and Friday the 21* of June as "garden leave”. This means
that you remain an employee of MAG (UK) Ltd until Friday 21 of June and
will be paid accordingly. As of Thursday the 2™ of May you are on SSP
{Statutory Sick Pay), which will be paid up to and including Thursday the

20™ of lune.

If you wish to take up alternative employment during your one month
notice period, you should seek my permission to end your employment

earlier.

You will be paid your salary to the termination date plus £1188.46 in lieu of
12 days holiday not taken in this holiday year. Could you please make
arrangements with Paul Turner or Julie Sperling for the return of any

company property at your leaving date.

A



We note the comments made in your letter and are aware that you have
been able to express your views through the company’s Grievance
Procedures. We are disappointed that this has not been able to resolve the

dissatisfaction that you feel for the Board of MAG | UK] Ltd.

I have checked the Employee Handbook and whilst | find no mention of the
Company’s Confidentiality policy contained within your contract, | hope
that you will not join the social media debate on the grievances that

employees have with the board.
' wish you well for the future,

Yours on behalf of the Board of MAG (UK)

K )
i
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Selina Lavender
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From: Pat van Aalst FMAAT [mailto:pat.van.zalst@mag-uk.org]
Sent: 25 May 2013 01:49

To: neil@wrpfs.com; selinaandpete@sandp.orangehome.co.uk; veecel@gmail.com;
pwalker@maphq.karoo.co.uk; tony.cox@mag-uk.org; edinburghmag@aol.com
Subject: Re: Urgent - Nich's 'Appeal’?

Good evening Neil

The letter did state that any appeal should be directed to Toni, but then Qdos were pulled out so
couldn’t deal with an appeal. They gave my name as an alternative to contact in order to be
informed of how the appeal would be dealt with so | could put them on hold. Then Selina picked it
up and received the appeals to pass on to Richard.

Pat van Aalst FMAAT
National Finance Officer
Motorcycle Action Group

www.mag-uk.org

From: Neil F Liversidge
Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2013 7:07 PM

To: selinaandpete@sandp.orangehome.co.uk ; veecel@gmail.com ; pwalker@maphg.karoo.co,uk ;
tony.cox@mag-uk.org ; edinburghmag@aol.com ; pat.van.aalst@mag-uk.org
Subject: Urgent - Nich's ‘Appeal'?

Pat, I understand from Selina that Nich may have sent an appeal to you. fso, why? The staff handbook
says -

Appeals

1.16  An employee who wishes to appeal against a disciplinary decision must do so within five working
days. A nominated senior manager will hear the appeal and his/her decision is final.

24 The Company's formal grievance procedure has three clear stages as follows:-

241 Investigation by the Company. The Company will carry out such reasonable
investigation as necessary so that it can properly deal with your grievance.
242 Grievance hearing. The Company will hold a grievance hearing at which it will

carefully consider those complaints made by you. You will have an opportunity to
state your case and question any witnesses. The decision of the investigating
officer will be confirmed in writing to you.

243 Appeals. You have the right to appeal if you are not satisfied with the outcome of
the grievance hearing. You should appeal by writing to the person specified in

03/07/2013 E q O
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Page 2 of 2

the letter confirming the outcome of the grievance hearing within 5 working days of being
notified of the outcome. Your letter should clearly state the grounds upon which
you are lodging your appeal. A further hearing will then be arranged in order to
consider your appeal. The decision of the appeal officer will be notified to you in
writing and will be final and binding.

Gail Puttock's letter dated 22 April gave brown 5 working days to submit an appeal to Toni Robinson at Qdos.
| checked with Qdos today and they have received nothing from him. This is the only official communication
he has had as to where his appeal should be sent. If he has sent it elsewhere for whatever reason, and that

‘elsewhere’ has not sent it on to Qdos, tough on him.

Have you received anything Pat?

If so - why and when? What is it dated, when did you receive it and how did you receive it? By post or by
hand? You have told us that you are not in communication with Nich, so why would he send it to you? How
would he know where else to send it apart from Qdos unless somebody had told him sc? And why would you
not tell Pete 2nd 1 that you had received one when we are the people dealing with the lawyers and HR
company? .

Nich has been summoned here Friday 11am for his disciplinary hearing which | am carrying out with Pete and
a HR consultant present. | need answers tonight please Pat.

With kind regards,
Yours sincerely
Neil F Liversidge, Dip PFS

Managing Director
West Riding Personal Financial Solutions Ltd, Authorised and Regulated by the Financial Services

Authority.
West Riding Personal Financial Solutions Ltd is Registered in England as Company Number 5142989.

Registered Office is at 17A Sagar Street, Castleford, West Yorkshire, WF10 1AG.

Website at www.wrpfs.com

Tel 01977 808600; Fax 01977 667601; Mobile 07904 332531; Residence 0113 2869332.
As you can see, we aim always to be available for our clients.

Our Mission: To Deliver Honest Advice in Plain English

Neil F Liversidge is an elected Member of the Council of APFA - The Association of Professional
Financial Advisors

This e mail and the information it contains may be privileged and/or confidential. It is for the intended
addressee(s) only. The unauthorised use, disclosure or copying of this e mail or any information it contains, is
prohibited and could, in certain circumstances, be a criminal offence. If you are not the intended recipient or
you do not wish to receive this type of email from us please notify neil@wrpfs.com immediately, and delete
this message from your system.

03/07/2013
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From: Neil F Liversidge [mailto:mag@wrpfs.com]
. Sent: 27 May 2013 12:57
To: Frampton, Siman

Cc: 'Ian Mutch’
Subject: RE: Your email to Paddy Tyson

Simon

Obviously there is a difference of opinion or we would not be having this conversation. However being a democrat
and not a Stalinist, gifferences of opinion are something | can cope with whilst historically my opponents’ only
methods of coping with my apinions have involved attemnpls at expulsion aided by copious amounts on les that would
not stand the light of dey whenever they were exposed 1o it

I am aware of my duty of care and | am exercising it. Had my predecessors done likewise | would not be foliowing the
circus with a bucket and shoved picking up 5%, | don®t know if you run your own business Simon, but | do, and | can
tell you that neither | nor any businessperson | know would tolerate one employee seiting up his own business while
working for me, et alone the two most senior doing it tagether, We found a situation whare N&P were taking gross
advantage of MAG. previous Boards had let them get away with it. We were resolved naot to do so

Timetable: | would love to give you one. Howaver, | am not the cne that determines it. Nich has repestedly delayed
this process by varicus means. Even now, having appealed part of the process, ha is whining abaut how and whara
the appeal will take place. It's like dealing with a petulant little boy who does not want to go to school, That's the
routine we've had to cope with ali along, Paddy And Louisa did the same. As explained previously, the denouement
you ara looking for can only come once all tribunals are either over or the windows 1o use them are closed, That is not
my choice, that is the legal advice on which we are acting.

Happy to discuss by phone if you wish,

With kind regards,

Yours sinceraly

Neil F Liversidge
Neil F Liversidge, Director, MAG UK Lid

MAG Member 23660



Email from Neil Liversidge to Jon Wilmer and Simon Frampton:

On 27/05/2013 17:32, Neil F Liversidge wrote:
John, Simon, it is obvious we are all on the same page.
is fucking insane.

Far us to be ripping each others throats cut

Simon, re the staff, &l | can say is look et the facts and trus! me. | stood up at the YMAG AGM 2011
and argued for Yorkshire to keep funding Central when the region was totally. pissed off with how
Fle it gﬁ%ﬁlyta 4

Cenal Were ¢ ‘,,4' on. | kept NP&L in jobe. “’Tm

g fetarm " e am they cannol conrol. Basiclly
: G has been wqumg for tham. Theyve
we have reams of paper that prove ey

mte ey are meanttoe working for MAG, but in reall
spun this tantasy that we targeted them but the reality is that

nave taken the piss for years.

this now. Simaon, 1 want you 1o stay
wity

Both af you please take a deep breath and let's fucking well stop
5 thlsbs hate mmpalgn

in MAG and an activist. You are aoviously sommitted. Fuck kn
aam 1 though. | had Russ on my caserahout him also

been the most supid

for an intelligent guy - whmh he & - NB nas
ted bload or fuckmg

3 do hig jo nct like we

Nl the SEME, to pul it bluntty,
All

£20% in businass | shauid hawe
ally basic pathetic stuff. mearwhile
| e bers maney

r= 18 no reason for us to be at ndds with each other.

Think abaut it Simon. The

Meil



From: John Mitchell [mailtn:]_mmlﬂ@mwﬁgl L
Sent: 27 May 2013 18:27 "
To: mag@wrpls.com

Cc: Framptan, Simon

Subject: Re: Email to Paddy Tyson

Neil, long deep breath taken. A nice bit of digging in the sun getting the garden sorted out
before the end of May, which is quite an achievement.

Simon, as you can appreciate, 1 will fight passionately about the organisation | believe in and
give up so much time for (much to my wife's chagrin) - like Neil who has been that way for a
lot longer than | have. However, as Neil says, we are on the same side though and whatever
opinion you have of me or my methods, I'm prepared to bury the hatchet. I'd rather you work
with me than against me — especially as you've taken the decision to re-join MAG
(amusingly, the day before the bus lane trial opened). [ appreciate that must have taken some
thought.

gisl rs dike you - have got ipinhisiate camnpaign created by

Blich Tor i Paddy's definitely no the organ grinder in this}. It's not even like

we're in the same part of MAG's history, he was on the Board when 1 first got elected to the

NC in 2003 and then disappeared soon after, so 1 couldn’t see what his problem is with me.&
shonphtiai aly of i conie sa the She Press Qﬁ@gl@n»&gmmyumn

1ad gome {oan cid au're in that situation you do all you can 1o weal people down

and stop the — especially if you've got something to hide; such as

blocking my access 1o the National Committee email list. That was despite procedure being

in place for a volunteer who comes forward being allowed to be acting rep until such time of |

the region AGM; and have access (o the list — as was given on June 22nd last year. He told

Louisa Smith to cut access less than 2 week later with no reason why. t

Den Powell asked him 1o speak to the local reps, Chnis included, which would have saved the
misinformation that went out — but again, that wasn't done, 50 you can imagine why I feel the

way 1 do about the present situation. [f you weren't on Nich's favoured list of Regional Reps,
you got nothing. SOOI s andia lotof stal

gand bullsnit, az

Va have bc: 7

1

N EC) Carol and Julie brought in & grand's worth of corporaie mem
had been neglected in the last week: this in turn has paid two thirds of the cost of the new
computers they need so much-needed database that has been hanging around for 18 months
can be installed and tested; as well as work more efficiently. B {dibigen doing his jub

A

W

If vou want to talk in person, I'm happy to meel up somewhere and put the world to nghts
over a pint (it's usually the best way). I'l even come over to you. I've not been to the Stanley
Arms for a long time (not since my Stag Night 11 years ago), s0 I'm up for that.

All the best,

John

614



From: Nich Brown [mailto:nichontheroad @googlemail.com]
Sent: 27 May 2013 19:33

To: MNeil Liversidge

Cc: dorcas@topazhrservices.co.uk; Debble Mactaggart
Subject: Re: Grievance appez| hearing

Dear Mr. Liversidge

Thank you for your reply.

Please confirm when and how the decision to reject the grievance finding in my favour was communicated

10 me,

Sincerely

Nich Brown

General Secretary, MAG{UK)

A5



On Mon, May 27, 2013 at 8:00 PM, Neil F Liversidge <neil@wrpfs.com™> Wrote:

Dear Mr Brown

Further to your earlier email, you previously explained why you nad not sent your notica of appeal to Qdes.
Motwithstanding the fact that tha Board does not accept the excuse given, please explain why it was sent 1o an
individual director (Pat Van Aalst) rather than the Registered Office of MAG (UK} Lid.

Regardless of course, for your benefit the Board has decided to treat the notice as properly received. Please confirm
your atiendance on Wednesday.

Yours sincerely
Neil F Liversidge,

Director , MAG (UK) Ltd

Member Numbear 23660

16



From: Nich Brawn <nichantherpad@googlemail.com>

Sent: 28 May 2013 10:05

To: Meil Liversidge

L of Toni Sharp; Selina & Pete; Pete Davisan (Veece); Pat van Aalst FMAAT;
EdinburghMaG @aolcom; pwalker@maphc.karoo.co.uk; blackpooimag®aol com

Subject: 28 May 2013 Re: Your Notice of Appeal 10.05

Dear Mr Liversidge

Qdos confirmed that had not been instructed to hear the appeals by MAG UK and that they

expected Pat Van Aaist would be in contact shortly to canfirm the revised appeals process. Because | had heard
nothing from Pat | raised my concerns with him within five working days. Patimmedistely acknowledged his as
receipt of my appeal.

| had understood the meeting tomorrow would consider those points | raised regarding the Qdos
finding. However, as you are now telling me that the board has rejected the Qdos findings | now
appear to be in a position where | have to appeal against the board's decision. As far as | can
see, | had not been notified of the board's decision until your email of Friday last, nor have | been
advised of the grounds for the board rejecting the independent decision and recommendations it
commissioned from Qdos.

| cannot be expected to mount an appeal without knowing this information and being given
sufficient time to prepare.

Please advise when the board communicated it's decision to me and the grounds for rejecting my
grievance so that | can prepare an appeal.

Sincerely

Nich Brown
General Secretary, MAG(UK)

613



On Tue. May 28, 2013 at 10:24 AM, Neil F Liversidge <peil@wrpfs.com> wrote:

Dear Mr Brown
Your employers the Board decide which of their number manage the siaff.
Mr Walker and | remain the directors appointed Lo deal with all staff matters

Your appeal hearing tomorrow concerns the aspects of the Qdos report with which you digagreed - nothing more. You
have had ample time to prepare.

As per my three previous emails, please confrm your attendance here tomorrow.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely

Neil

Neil F Liversidge, Dip PFS
ing Diractor
West Riding Personal Financial Selutions Ltd, Authorised and Regulated by the Financial Services Authority.
West Riding Personal Financial Solutions Lid Is Registered in England as Company Number 5142989
Registered Office is at 17A Sagar Street, Castleford, West Yorkshire, WF10 1AG.

Websita at www.wrpfs.com

Tel 01977 808600; Fax 01877 667601; Maobile 07904 332531; Residence 0113 2869332,
As you can see, we aim always to ba available for our clients.

Qur Mission: To Defiver Honest Advice in Plain English

Neil F Liversidge is an elected Member of the Council of APFA - The Association of Professional Financial
Advisors

This & mail and the information it contains may be privileged andior confidential. It is for the intended addresses(s)
only. The unauthorised use, disclosure or copying of this e mall or any information it contains, is prohibited and could,
in certain circumstances, be a criminal offence. If you are not the inlended recipient or you do not wish to recaive this
type of email from us please notify neil@wrpfs.com immediately, and delste this message from your system,

q



From: Mich Brown =nichontheroad @googlemail.com=

Sent: 28 May 2013 1047

To: Meil Liversidge

Ce: dorcas@topazhrsenvices.co.uk; Lynn Bradiey, Dabbie Mactaggart, Tom 2harp
Subject: 28 May 2013 Re: PW: Your Notice of Appeal 10047

Dear Mr. Liversidge

on Friday last you informed that "The Board has rejected the Qdos findings and recommendations” That decision
would appear to render irrelevant any appeal | may want to make about the Qdos findings, but |
have asked my solicitor to advise me on this and will advise you as soon as possible.

You have been quite clear in your communication of Friday last that the Board has rejected the Qdos findings and
recommendations. | must insist that the board has not, as far as | can see, communicated to me

it's decision, nor the reasons for doing so and | believe | am entitled to have received

this information bafore now,

Sincerely

Nich Brown
General Secretary, MAG(UK)

SAA



From: Mich Brown <nichonthercad Bgooeglemail com»

Sent: 28 May 2013 14:35

To: Neil Liversidge; Sefina & Pete, EdinburghMAG Baol com: blackpoolmag@acl.oom;
Pat yvan Aalst FMAAT; Pete Davison (Weece); pwalker@ maphg.karoo.co.uk

Ce: Tani Sharp; Paul Turner

Subject: 28 May 2013 Resignation 1435

Dear Mr. Liversidge

Please accept this email as notice of my immadiate rasignation from the position of General Sacratary at MAG{UK])
Ltd. A hard copy will be sent by recorded delvery.

It has been an honour ard & privilege to work for the members of the Motorcytie Astion Group and its anjectives.

Howavar, | have finally lost all trust and confidence in the process em ployed by the board regarding the grevances
that | and colleagues raised, and in tha disciplinary process which foliowed my objections to your trestment of staff at
Central Office. Never before in my professional career have | had to send a mearmber of staff nome or see anather
reduced to a panic atlack, much less have two colleagues placed on sick-leave, following the actions of a director. |
found your subseguent accusations that my colleagues fad been 'downright dishonest’ ta be grossly unjust.

You then suspended me pending investigation in to my grievance against you and Mr. Walker {which 3 unusual,
especially as you and were both left in posilion) as wall as vague allegations of mizconduct. In April of this year the
board appointed an HR cansultancy 1o conduct an indepandent investigation in to grisvances that | and other
members of staff had raised, concerning behaviour toward the staff by you and Mr Walker. On 22nd April, in they
upheld my claim saying thet | had been " subjected fo suslained and escalating incidents of bullying, intimidation
and poor reatment by your employers, MAG{UK] Ltd ", similar grevances by two of my colleagues were also upheld.

The independent investigetor recommended that you and Mr. Walker should be remaved from any futura involvement
in slaffing matters, that &l directors need vaining in employment law and that the internal governance of MAG
requires change. You then terminated the contract with thal HR company before any further haarings on matters of
detail could be haard.

Since then you have failed to do anything to repair the damage done, ar to pravent recurrences, of to communicate lo
the staff any proposals in that respect. As a resull of this anc ofher faiings af the board, two of my colleagues have
already felt forced to resign from their employment st MAG{UR) Lid.

On 24th May that you advised me for the first fime that the Board has rejectad the findings of the independent
investigator and their recommendations. Whern | eskad why you had notinformad me of this earfier, and asked on
what grounds you 1aken this decision, you ware very avasive and eventually told me that you are under no obligation
1o do so. This effectivaly denies me the ability to appeal and is clearly unjustifianle.

Even though the grievance procoss has not yet been complaled, you have held a disciplinary investigation against
ma. | have analysed the case against me and aid out a rebutta to cach of the charges. | regard these allegalions as
an atternpt by you and other mambers of the board to divert sttention from shortcomings that | have bean trying to get
you o address for more than a yesr, and which the independent invasligator's recommendsations and earlier advice
received by the company would support.

Thera are several aspects of the disciplinary process that leave me with no confidence in the process, much less that
| will be treated fairly.

You appointed a separate HR consultancy o handle the disciplinary invastigation and | have co-operated with them. |
asked for specific incidents of alleged misconduct to be disclosed to me betora, durng and after the investigatory
meeting | attended a1 the end of Aprl. On 21 * May the investigaior emailed me to say *f did not provide further detals
of the incidents you have mentioned becavse it bacame apparsnt in the invesligalary meeling thal they ooourrad
some time ago and were therefore nof relevant to the immediate situation.” However, when | received the package of
evidence you have brought against me on 22 May it became clear that this is not the case.



I note that your covaring letter to the disciplinary charges was dated 21™ March and that two of the statements of
avidence are dated Apil 2012. This could indicate you have been planning this action for some time, but | am more
‘nclined to believe it is a simpla casa of ineplitude f only because the copy of the company's Disciplinary Policy anc
Procedures that you said you had enclosed was missing. | find this significant given your racer stalemenis
quesiioning my abibties.

it iz my sincere oelief that you anc the board have mishandled both the grievance and disciplinary process and that
you are working to an agenda which required the removal of loyal and hard-warking siafi and that thare is no prospect
of a fair process. The Nationgl Commifiee appears o have already decided nat to take seripusly iis duly lo oversee
the work of the board and therefore my only remaining option s to resign immediately

It s now ten weeks sinea | was suspended on full pay. To date | estimala thal the losses faced by MAG due to loss of
stalf time through suspension and sick-leave, employment of solicitors and four different HR companies, travel
expenses and 50 on must be in axcess of £10,000

Ag you know, the company's grievance and disciplinary process is intended to be an internat solution 1o resolving
disputes with the staff. Had the board acted reasonably, | believe we could hava avoidad almost all of the cost e
MAG's fighting fund and reputation,

1 have some items of property Belonging fo MAG and there are iiems of my awn at Central Offica, | will make
arrangemeants with Paul to retum them,

Sincerely

Nich Brown



------- Forwarded message —---—---

From: Neil F Liversidge <neil@wrpfs.com>

Date: Tue, May 28, 2013 a1 3:21 PM

Subject: RE: Resignation

Tao: Nich Brown <nichontherpad{@googlemail.com=

Dear Mr Brown
Thank you for your amail below.

As you have notified us that your resignation is with immediate effect, your last day of emplayment with MAG (UK Lid
is today, ceasing at 14.35 (the time of your email), and you will be paid accordingly. As the payroll has already gone
this month, we shall advise you in due course of the overpaid salary of which repayment is required.

For the record, your various assumptions, asserlions, accusations and fantasies below are net accepted.

The letter dated 21 March was simply mis-dated, as | realised almost immediately after it was posted. With word-
processing and other electronic means of communication, such things occasicnally happen. As you will recall, in the
emails you sent me around the time of the March meetings, i had to paint out to you that your computer was mis-
timing every email you sent. Anyhow, the elecironic copy of the letter in question, on file here, shows the actual cate
of creation.

Your allegation that 'the copy of the company’s Diseiplinary Policy and Procadures was missing from the pack’ is
simply untrue. The contents of the pack we sent were checked as they were packed, item by item, by a staff member
here, and a scan kept of the entire pack.

Thig correspondence is now closed, though we shall, as | say, advise you in due course of tha repayment of salary
due.

Yours sincerely

Neil F Liversidge

Neil F Liversidge, Director, MAG UK Ltd

MAG Member 23660

Tel 01977 B02600; Fax 01977 667601; Mobile 07904 332531; Residence 0113 2869332

Office at West Riding Personal Financial Solutions Ltd, 17a Sagar Street, Castleford, WF10 1AG

oLl
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222 Windmill Road

Longford
Coventry
CVe 7BE

Mr N. Liversidge

MAG({UK) Lid

Oakslade

Hatton

Warwickshire

CV3s5 7LE

28" May 2013

Resignation from position of General Secretary

Dear Mr. Liversidge

It has been an honour and a privilege to work for the members of the Motorcycle Action Group and its
obiectives.

However, | have finally lost all trust and confidence in the process employed by the board regarding
the grievances that | and colleagues raised, and in the disciplinary process which followed my
objections to your treatment of staff at Central Office. Never before in my professional career have |
had to send a member of staff home or see another reduced to a panic attack, much less have two
colleagues placed on sick-ieave, foflowing the actions of a director. | found your accusations that my
colleagues had been 'downright dishonest’ to be grossly unjust.

You then suspended me pending investigation in to my grievance against you and Mr. Walker (which
is unusual, especially as you and were both left in position) as weli as vague allegations of
misconduct. In April of this year the board appointed an HR consuitancy to conduct an independent
investigation in to grievances that | and other members of staff had raised, concerning behaviour
toward the staff by you and Mr Walker. On 22™ April, they upheid my claim saying that | had

been ... subjected to sustained and escalfating incidents of bullying, intimidation and poor treafment
by your employers, MAG(UK) Ltd.”, similar grievances by two of my colieagues were also upheid.

The independent investigator recommended that you and Mr. Walker should be removed from any
future involvement in staffing matters, that all directors need fraining in employment law and that the
internal governance of MAG requires change. You then terminated the contract with that HR
company before any further hearings on matters of detail could be heard.

Since then you have failed to do anything to repair the damage done, or to prevent recurrences, or to
communicate to the staff any proposals in that respect. As a result of this and other failings of the
board, two of my colleagues have already felt forced to resign from their employment at MAG(UK)

Lid.

On 24th May you advised me for the first time that the Board has rejected the findings of the
independent investigator and their recommendations. When | asked why you had not informed me of
this earlier, and asked on what grounds you taken this decision, you were very evasive and eventuaily
told me that you are under no obligation to do so. This effectively denies me the ability to appeal and
is clearly unjustifiable.

Even though the grievance process has not yet been completed, you have held a disciplinary
investigation against me. | have analysed the case against me and laid out a rebuttal to each of the
charges. | regard these allegations as an attempt by you and other members of the board to divert
attention from shortcomings that | have been trying to get you to address for more than a year, and
which the independent investigator's recommendations and earlier advice received by the company
would support.
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There are several aspects of the disciplinary process that leave me with no confidence in the process,
much less that | will be treated fairly.

You appointed & separate HR consuitancy 1o handle the disciplinary investigation and | have co-
cperated with them. | asked for specific incidents of alleged misconduct to be disciosed 0 me before,
during and after the investigatory meeting | atiended at the end of April. On 21% May the investigator
emailed me to say */ did not provide further details of the incidents you have mentioned because it
became apparent in the investigatory meefing that they occurred some time ago and were therefore
not refevant io the immediate situation.” However, when | received the package of evidence you have
prought against me on 22" May it became clear that this is not the case.

| note that your covering letter ta the disciplinary charges was dated 21 March and that two of the
statements of evidence are dated April 2012. This could indicate you have been planning this action
for some time, but | am more inclined to believe it is a simple case of ineptitude if only because the
copy of the company’s Disciplinary Policy and Frocedures that you said you had enclosed was
missing. | find this significant given your recent statements questioning my abilities.

It is my sincere belief that you and the board have mishandled both the grievance and disciplinary
process and that you are working to an agendea which required the removal of loyal and hard-working
staff and that there is no prospect of a fair process. The National Commitiee appears to have aiready
decided not to take seriously its duty to oversee the work cf the boarc and therefore my only
remaining option is to resign immediately.

it is now ten weeks since | was suspended on full pay. To date | estimate that the losses faced by
MAG due 1o loss of staff time through suspension and sick-leave, employment of solicitors and four
different HR companies, travel expenses and so on must be in excess of £10,000. <

As you know, the company's grievance and disciplinary process is intended to be an internal solution
to resolving disputes with the staff. Had the board acted reasonably, | believe we could have avoided
almost ali of the cost to MAG's fighting fund and reputation.

Sincerely

Nich Brown
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Neil F Liversidge

From: Neil F Liversidge [neil@wrpfs.com]
Sent: 29 May 2013 08:50
To: ‘Nich Brown'
Subject: Craig Whilney
Nich
Please explain why:
1. Mr Whitney describes himself as MAG's 'Corporate Sponsorship Manager'. The Board has no knowledge
of any such appointment.
2. You have apparently paid him £150pm over a seven month period, ending coincidentally in March 2013
arcund the time of the staff meetings. The Board has authorised no such retainer.
~ Pat Van Aalst confirms this, and he has been on the Board a good while longer than have |, as you know.
| note Mr Whitney's association with Overland Magazine.

| look forward to receiving your explanation.

Yours sincerely

Neil F Liversidge

Neil F Liversidge, Director, MAG UK Ltd
MAG Member 23660

Tel 01977 808600; Fax 01977 667601; Mobile 07904 332531; Residence 0113 2869332

Office at West Riding Personal Financial Solutions Ltd, 17a Sagar Street, Castleford, WF10 1AG

This e mail and the information it contains may be privileged and/or confidential. It is for the intended
addressee(s) only. The unauthorised use, disclosure or copying of this e mail or any information it contains, is
prohibited and could, in certain circumstances, be a criminal offence. If you are not the intended recipient or

you do not wish to receive this type of email from us please notify neil@wrpfs.com immediately, and delete
this message from your system.

29/05/2013
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Yesterday, the resignation of Nich Brown — MAG'S General Secretary - was reeeived by MAD Central Difice.

The Board has accepted the resignation,

The affice cantinues 1o Function as rermal with the sterling effornts o Julie Sperling and Carel Ferran, who sortinue o otk
as wand and enjoy @ cordial relasionship with the Board who are cansalting with them: and also with MAG's Nutienal

Commilies, a5 o haw best MAG's Ceatral OfFfice can he configured w undertake the work MAG requires.

The Board particalarly wishes fo ploce on record its nppreciation far the efforts of Julic and Caral during what bas been 2
chifieult time, and for the forbeamnee el MAC'S Marmbers,

The Board is now warking to reestaft the arganieston spprepsiatcly and make MAG Central Office fit for purpase. [t wikh
sdvertise the post in The Road mapazme and m other medes,

Apain, we thank you, MAG'S Measkers, for your forbearance during this difficult time, for your Peierd - i rTmang; Suppars, your
unremiiing work 2nd mnst af all your unstinting generosity, which makes all of MAG's work possible

lobin Mitchell
Wational Chairman



